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Background and Context
1. This paper is the final annual Student Diversity Report in the transitional period from separate anti-discrimination legislation covering race, disability and gender equality. From April 2011, when the Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010 comes into force, the University’s intention is to publish one report detailing staff and student diversity as well as progress on delivering on its Single Equality Scheme activity.

2. The paper provides comparative data from 2007/8 to 2010 and is intended to be used to identify trends over time from an equality and diversity perspective. This is a requirement under current Public Sector Duties covering race, gender and disability.

3. In order to protect the identity of students it has been necessary in some cases to aggregate up. This does not undermine the integrity of the data and is permissible under guidance issued by the Equality and Human Rights Commission.

Alignment to Strategic Objectives/External Policy Driver 

4. The information summarised in this report aligns with the University’s overall mission statement and in particular with its stated objectives:

· To be academically excellent

· To develop confident employable graduates

· To achieve the highest standards
Summary of the data
5. There is a remarkably stable picture with the University’s student gender breakdown remaining 54% female and 46% male over the period 2007/08 to 2010, despite an overall peak in numbers in 2008/09 (Table 1). 
6. This overall profile is mirrored in the undergraduate data where at full-time level female students continued to form the majority throughout the period. Among part-time students the gender disparity is more acute with female students continuing to outnumber males by approximately 3 to 1. 
7. Female students only begin to form a minority at postgraduate level, although it is a mixed picture with quite clear delineation occurring between those studying full-time and part-time. At taught postgraduate level, female part-time students form a majority over the period whereas at research postgraduate level they form a minority (Tables 2-4).
8. Despite a peak in student numbers in 2008/9 from 14472 to 15691(Table 5), the number of students declaring a disability remained constant (965). In 2009/10 however, a significantly greater number of students at all levels (and both genders) declared a disability rising from 965 (6%) to 1160 (8%). 
9. It is interesting to note again that the rates of disclosure among students remains greater than among staff. Table 9 provides a breakdown of the disabilities declared by students and work will commence later this year to ensure that the categories being used are consistent year-on-year.

10. The ethnic diversity of the University’s student body has also remained stable throughout the period. In contrast to the overall student gender breakdown, male students from ‘All Asian Backgrounds’ continue to outnumber female students from the same category by around 3 to1. Ethnic category disclosure seems to be a readily accepted feature of matriculation, with completion rate of over 99%. 

11. Mature students continue to form a significant minority of students at all levels with mature undergraduate females over 21 continuing to form the majority.

12.  Applications by gender and level have been included in this year’s report for the first time and show that the gender split between those who apply and those that are subsequently accepted is roughly consistent at undergraduate and taught postgraduate levels. 
13.  An analysis of student complaints will be included in the planned Single Equality Scheme due to be published in April 2011.

Conclusions and Next Steps
14. The data suggests that student diversity continues to be a key feature at the University. Increased efforts are now being made to move from a position of simply analysing diversity data to investigating more fully the student journey from application to graduation and beyond. The ability to do this and report on how the University will address challenges is a key feature of the Equality Act 2010.
Communication Issues

15. This paper is disclosable in full under the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002
Equality Considerations 

16. This paper is intended to meet the University’s statutory obligations under equality legislation by providing comparative data. An Equality Impact Assessment is therefore not necessary. 

Recommendation

17. Committee is asked to note the contents of this paper.
Mohammed Hameed
Diversity Partner
4th February 2011
Table 1. Overall Student Population by Gender
	All Students
	2007/08
	2008/09
	2009/10

	
	Female
	Male
	Female
	Male
	Female
	Male

	Total
	7759 (54%)
	6713 (46%)
	8479 (54%)
	7212 (46%)
	7744 (54%)
	6567 (46%)
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Table 2. Undergraduates by Gender 
	Undergraduates
	2007/08
	2008/09
	2009/10

	
	Female
	Male
	Female
	Male
	Female
	Male

	Full Time
	4834 (53%)
	4370 (47%)
	5396 (54%)
	4678 (46%)
	5173 (54%)
	4391 (46%)

	Part Time
	1745 (62%)
	1059 (38%)
	1860 (61%)
	1173 (39%)
	1331 (61%)
	843 (39%)

	Sub Total
	6579 (55%)
	5429 (45%)
	7256 (55%)
	5851 (45%)
	6504 (55%)
	5234 (45%)

	Total
	12008
	13107
	11738


Female Students 2007-10                                                                                                                                                 Male Students 2007-10
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Table 3. Taught Postgraduate by Gender

	Taught Postgraduate
	2007/08
	2008/09
	2009/10

	
	Female
	Male
	Female
	Male
	Female
	Male

	Full Time
	345 (36%)
	612 (64%)
	329 (34%)
	625 (66%)
	424 (37%)
	714 (63%)

	Part Time
	763 (57%)
	574 (43%)
	804 (57%)
	606 (43%)
	725 (60%)
	489 (40%)

	Sub Total
	1108 (48%)
	1186 (52%)
	1133 (48%)
	1231 (52%)
	1149 (49%)
	1203 (51%)

	Total
	2294
	2364
	2353


Female Taught Postgraduate Students 2007-10                                                        Male Taught Postgraduate Students 2007-10
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Table 4. Research Postgraduate by Gender

	Research Postgraduate
	2007/08
	2008/09
	2009/10

	
	Female
	Male
	Female
	Male
	Female
	Male

	Full Time
	43 (41%)
	61 (59%)
	49 (38%)
	79 (62%)
	39 (35%)
	74 (65%)

	Part Time
	29 (44%)
	37 (56%)
	41 (45%)
	51 (55%)
	52 (48%)
	56 (52%)

	Sub Total
	72 (42%)
	98 (58%)
	90 (41%)
	130 (59%)
	91 (41%)
	130 (59%)

	Total
	170
	220
	221


Female Research Postgraduate Students 2007-10                                                                                 Male Research Postgraduate Students 2007-10
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Table 5. Student Disability
	
	2007/08
	2008/09
	2009/10

	Total Number of Students
	14472
	15691
	14311

	Number Disclosing
	965
	965
	1160

	Percentage
	6%
	6%
	8%
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Table 6. Student Disability by Level of Study
	All Students
	2007/08
	2008/09
	2009/10

	
	Total
	Disclosed
	Total
	Disclosed
	Total
	Disclosed

	Undergraduate
	12008
	863 (7%)
	13107
	865 (7%)
	11738
	1038 (9%)

	Taught Postgraduate
	2294
	93 (4%)
	2364
	87 (4%)
	2353
	110 (5%)

	Research Postgraduate
	170
	9 (5%)
	220
	13 (6%)
	221
	12 (5%)

	Total
	14472
	965 (6%)
	15691
	965 (6%)
	14312
	1160 (8%)
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Table 7. Disabled Female Students by Level of Study

	Female Students
	2007/08
	2008/09
	2009/10

	
	Total
	Disclosed
	Total
	Disclosed
	Total
	Disclosed

	Undergraduate
	6579
	454 (7%)
	7265
	461 (6%)
	6504
	539 (8%)

	Taught Postgraduate
	1108
	49 (4%)
	1133
	41 (4%)
	1149
	56 (5%)

	Research Postgraduate
	72
	6 (8%)
	90
	8 (9%)
	91
	7 (8%)

	Total
	7759
	509 (7%)
	8749
	510 (6%)
	7744
	602 (8%)


Table 8. Disabled Male Students by Level of Study

	Male Students
	2007/08
	2008/09
	2009/10

	
	Total
	Disclosed
	Total
	Disclosed
	Total
	Disclosed

	Undergraduate
	5429
	409 (8%)
	5851
	404 (7%)
	5234
	499 (10%)

	Taught Postgraduate
	1186
	44 (4%)
	1231
	46 (4%)
	1203
	54 (4%)

	Research Postgraduate
	98
	3 (3%)
	130
	5 (4%)
	130
	5 (4%)

	Total
	6713
	456 (7%)
	7212
	455 (6%)
	6567
	558 (8%)


Table 9. Declared Disability by Type

	Disability Type
	2007/08
	2008/09
	2009/10

	Asperger’s Syndrome
	0
	0
	8

	Autistic Spectrum Disorder
	8
	15
	10

	Awaiting Confirmation
	0
	0
	1

	Disability Not Listed
	77
	211
	80

	Hearing Impaired
	42
	45
	45

	Dyslexia/Dyspraxia/ADHD
	542
	526
	663

	Hidden Disabilities
	171
	179
	216

	Mental Health Difficulties
	60
	59
	65

	Multiple Disabilities
	25
	23
	26

	Visual Impairment
	16
	23
	20

	Wheelchair User/Mobility Impaired
	24
	23
	27

	Total
	965
	1104
	1160


Table 10. Overall Student Population by Ethnicity (UK domiciled only)
 The University collects data using the Census 2001 categories but in the table below categories been grouped together to protect identity. 
	All Students
	2007/08
	2008/09
	2009/10

	
	Female
	Male
	Female
	Male
	Female
	Male

	All Asian Backgrounds
	211 (3%)
	586 (10%)
	231 (3%)
	602 (10%)
	232 (3%)
	684 (10%)

	Chinese
	209 (3%)
	206 (3%)
	263 (4%)
	252 (4%)
	316 (4%)
	270 (4%)

	All Black Backgrounds
	150 (2%)
	192 (3%)
	188 (3%)
	178 (3%)
	200 (3%)
	181 (3%)

	All Mixed Backgrounds
	72 (1%)
	70 (1%)
	98 (1%)
	91(1%)
	103 (1%)
	109 (1%)

	All White Backgrounds
	5844 (88%)
	4641 (79%)
	6273 (88%)
	4919 (81%)
	6855 (89%)
	5242 (80%)

	All Others/Not Known
	158 (2%)
	182 (3%)
	83 (1%)
	99 (1%)
	38(1%)
	81 (1%)

	Total
	6644
	5877
	7136
	6141
	7744
	6567
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Table 11. Undergraduate Student Population by Ethnicity (UK domiciled only)

	Undergraduate
	2007/08
	2008/09
	2009/10

	
	Female
	Male
	Female
	Male
	Female
	Male

	All Asian Backgrounds
	154
	246
	166
	253
	149
	309

	Chinese
	105
	104
	176
	155
	218
	184

	All Black Backgrounds
	115
	104
	155
	108
	164
	106

	All Mixed Backgrounds
	64
	56
	90
	79
	89
	91

	All White Backgrounds
	5060
	4050
	5513
	4315
	5851
	4491

	All Others/Not Known
	145
	152
	72
	75
	33
	53

	Total
	5643
	4712
	6172
	4985
	6504
	5234


Table 12. Taught Postgraduate Student Population by Ethnicity (UK domiciled only)

	Taught Postgraduate
	2007/08
	2008/09
	2009/10

	
	Female
	Male
	Female
	Male
	Female
	Male

	All Asian Backgrounds
	53
	320
	58
	327
	73
	356

	Chinese
	95
	90
	79
	81
	93
	68

	All Black Backgrounds
	34
	85
	32
	64
	34
	67

	All Mixed Backgrounds
	8
	13
	8
	12
	14
	18

	All White Backgrounds
	724
	533
	688
	530
	930
	675

	All Others/Not Known
	15
	26
	9
	12
	5
	19

	Total
	929
	1067
	874
	1026
	1149
	1203


Table 13. Research Postgraduate Student Population by Ethnicity (UK domiciled only)

	Research Postgraduate
	2007/08
	2008/09
	2009/10

	
	Female
	Male
	Female
	Male
	Female
	Male

	All Asian Backgrounds
	4
	20
	7
	22
	10
	19

	Chinese
	9
	12
	8
	16
	5
	18

	All Black Backgrounds
	1
	3
	1
	6
	2
	8

	All Mixed Backgrounds
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0

	All White Backgrounds
	57
	58
	72
	74
	74
	76

	All Others/Not Known
	1
	4
	2
	12
	0
	9

	Total
	72
	98
	90
	130
	91
	130


Table 14. Mature Students by Age Group and Gender (Full Time) 
	
	2007/08
	2008/09
	2009/10

	
	Female
	Male
	Female
	Male
	Female
	Male

	Mature UG (over 21)
	2978
	2653
	3370
	2791
	3099
	2589

	Mature PG (over 25)
	183
	346
	210
	345
	206
	400

	Total
	3161
	2999
	3580
	3136
	3305
	2989


Table 15. Mature Students by Age Group and Gender (Part Time)

	
	2007/08
	2008/09
	2009/10

	
	Female
	Male
	Female
	Male
	Female
	Male

	Mature UG (over 21)
	1700
	1001
	1779
	1105
	1216
	751

	Mature PG (over 25)
	716
	553
	760
	601
	716
	494

	Total
	2416
	1554
	2539
	1706
	1932
	1245


Applications by Gender and Level

	Gender
	Female
	Male
	Total

	UG
	9924 (53%)
	8965 (47%)
	1889

	TPG
	1696 (40%)
	2553 (60%)
	4251

	RPG 
	11 (26%)
	31 (74%)
	42

	Total
	11631 (50%)
	11549 (50%)
	23182


Student Complaints - Data unavailable at the time of writing.
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Chart1

		2007/8		2007/8

		2008/9		2008/9

		2009/10		2009/10



Full Time

Part Time

4370

1059

4678

1173

5179

1388
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				2007/8		2008/9		2009/10

		Full Time		4370		4678		5179

		Part Time		1059		1173		1388
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